Shares that are the subject of the gift is at least equal to the amount of the annual gift tax exclusion then 

available to a shareholder under the Internal Revenue Code and corresponding rules and regulations 

promulgated by the Internal Revenue Service (e.g. in calendar year 2020, Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) per individual or Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) for property owned jointly with spouse); 

and (2) The gift is made (i) to the shareholder's spouse, any child of the shareholder, or any spouse of a 

child of the shareholder or (ii) to a trust held for the benefit of the shareholder's spouse, any child of the